

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

BIO LOGIC, INC. a/a/o  
Elizabeth Morgan,

Case No.: 2D16-3798  
L.T. Case No.: 2016-CA-458

Appellant,

v.

ASI PREFERRED INSURANCE CORP.,

Appellee.

---

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE HON. GILBERT SMITH  
TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

Tristan Wolbers  
LAW OFFICE OF TRISTAN WOLBERS  
Florida Bar No. 0071224  
12157 W. Linebaugh Ave., Ste. 444  
Tampa, FL 33626  
Ph: (813) 922-2999  
Email: Twolbers@WolbersLaw.com

Gray Proctor, of counsel  
FOX & LOQUASTO, P.A.  
Florida Bar No. 48192  
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100  
Orlando, FL 32801  
Ph: (407) 802-2858  
gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Standing, preservation, and assignability: the keys to this case..... 1

    A. Bio Logic appeals a final order which the Court has jurisdiction to review..... 1

    B. Bio Logic argued below that the mortgagee consent requirement is not enforceable, and ASI does not contend the issue is unpreserved. .... 2

    C. The heart of the case: whether insurers can defeat the rule against restrictions on AOBs by making changes to the policy. .... 3

II. Contested issues not crucial to the disposition of this case. .... 5

    A. ASI’s standing to raise the mortgagee’s purported lack of consent as a defense to suit. .... 5

    B. The assignment in equity that would exist if an assignment at law did not. .... 6

    C. The relevance of OIR materials as additional authority. .... 7

III. The amicus brief is unhelpful and devoid of merit..... 8

    A. Amici provide unreliable and unhelpful empirical material to disparage AOBs general. .... 11

    B. Amici’s improbable “examples” ignore the simple legal tools available to mortgagors concerned with protecting their interests..... 13

    C. Proceeds for repairs to the residence are not homestead protected..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<u>Altchiler v. State, Dep't of Prof'l Reg.,</u> 442 So.2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	10
<u>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.,</u> 683 So.2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	10
<u>Cicero v. Paradis,</u> 167 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	2
<u>Cont'l Mortg. &amp; Equity Trust v. Meridian Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 969 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	4
<u>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.,</u> 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	6, 9
<u>Handel v. Nevel,</u> 147 So. 3d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	2
<u>Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Hill,</u> 790 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2001) .....	14
<u>Hayward &amp; Assocs. v. Hoffman,</u> 793 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	2
<u>Jordan v. Roach,</u> 32 Miss. 481 (1856).....	3
<u>Kohl v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.,</u> 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	5
<u>Morales v. Zenith Ins. Co.,</u> 714 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<u>Motion, Inc. v. Goldblatt,</u> 193 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	5
<u>Now, Inc. v. Scheidler,</u> 223 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10

<u>One Call Prop. Servs. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.,</u> 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	11
<u>Osborne v. Dumoulin,</u> 55 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2011) .....	14
<u>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. McGrath Cmty. Chiropractic,</u> 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	6
<u>Quiroga v. Citizens Property Ins. Corp.,</u> 34 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	14
<u>Rathkamp v. Dep’t of Comm’ty Affairs,</u> 730 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	10
<u>Raza v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,</u> 100 So. 3d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	2
<u>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission,</u> 125 F.3d 1062,1064 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<u>Santiago v. Safeway Ins. Co.,</u> 396 S.E.2d 506 (Ga. App. 1990) .....	6
<u>Smith v. St. Vil,</u> 714 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	2
<u>Space Coast Credit Union v. Walt Disney World Co.,</u> 483 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	14
<u>Start to Finish Restoration, LLC v. Homeowners Choice Prop.,</u> 192 So. 3d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	3
<u>United States v. Griffin,</u> 84 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	1
<u>United States v. Rapone,</u> 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
Manatee Cty. Ordinance 2-6-19 .....	5

## Other Authorities

Rule 9.220, Fla. R. App. P. ....	7
Charles Elmore, Palm Beach Post online blog, February 22, 2017, <u>available online at:</u> <a href="http://protectingyourpocket.blog.mypalmbeachpost.com/2017/02/22/crisis-maybe-but-top-fl-insurer-says-severity-of-aob-claims-falling/">http://protectingyourpocket.blog.mypalmbeachpost.com/2017/02/22/crisis-maybe-but-top-fl-insurer-says-severity-of-aob-claims-falling/</a> .....	12
Joseph Gianola, <i>Changing Jurisdiction in Chancery Court</i> , 25 MISS. C. L. REV. 109, 114 (Fall 2005) .....	7
Philip Burlington, <i>New Rules on Amicus Curiae Briefs</i> , 81 Fla. Bar J. 30 (April 2007) .....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 326(2) .....	14
Walbolt, Sylvia and Lang, Joseph, <i>Amicus Briefs: Friend or Foe of Florida Courts?</i> , 32 STETSON L. REV. 269, 274 (Winter 2003) .....	9
